

No. 19-1385

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPART-
MENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

v.

ASHLEE AND RUBY HENDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Case Presents a Nationally Important
Question of Federal Law 1

II. Indiana May Recognize Initial Parental Rights
and Obligations Based on Biology Without
Requiring a Genetic Test and Adjudication
for Every Child..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	5
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	11
<i>Huss v. Huss</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1238 (Ind. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994).....	5
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1
<i>In re Paternity of E.M.L.G.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 867 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	10
<i>In re Paternity of H.J.B.</i> , 829 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>In re Paternity of Infant T.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 596 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	1, 4, 11
<i>Russell v. Russell</i> , 682 N.E.2d 513 (Ind. 1997).....	10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	11

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 31-9-2-10	7
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-88(a)	7
Ind. Code § 31-14-4-1	9
Ind. Code § 31-14-7-1	7
Ind. Code § 31-19-9-2	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel, <i>Dad vs. Father—What’s the Definition, the Difference, and Why It Should Matter to You</i> , Dadtography (June 2019), https://www.dadtography.com/definition-of-dad-vs-father-and-a-fathers-right-to-parent/	8, 9
Evan, <i>What Is the Difference Between a Father and a Dad?</i> , Dad Fixes Everything (Feb. 4, 2020), https://dadfixeseverything.com/father-vs-dad/	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Father, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/father>;8

Mykh, *Being a Father Versus Being a Dad: 6 Important Differences*, Mind Journal,
<https://themindsjournal.com/6-important-differences-between-being-a-father-and-being-a-dad/>9
